(consisting of adjustments to vehicle values during the life of the contract and end-of-contract results), which turned
into a small gain over 2021-2022 as used car prices soared. We consider this well in line with industry benchmarks. We
expect that RVs for both BEVs and internal combustion engine (ICE) cars could be subject to higher volatility, as the shift
to alternative powertrains progresses in many markets and BEVs undergo rapid technological evolution, which
increases obsolescence risks for earlier-generation BEVs and ICE cars.

That said, the shift in the powertrain mix of lease returns will occur only very gradually with a three-to-four-year time
lag to new vehicle sales, and in a staggered fashion that is linked to BMW's product launch schedule. This will enable
BMW to adjust its RV risk management as the transition unfolds. Moreover, we believe the balance sheet of BMW's
captive finance operations has some cushion to absorb losses from unexpected declines in RVs on either powertrain
type. We therefore assess RV risk as neutral to the rating, despite BMW's leasing exposure exceeding 25%.

Table 2

Pro forma effects of new criteria on BMW's 2022 income and cash flow statement adjustments*
Mil. (€) Old criteria Impact New criteria

Revenue (adjusted) 109,029.0 17,750.0 126,779.0

EBITDA (adjusted) 16,628.0 56.0 16,684.0

EBITDA margin (%) 15.3 (2.1) 13.2

CFO (adjusted) 11,788.0 (346.0) 11,442.0

Capex (adjusted) (6,219.0) 171.0 (6,048.0)

FOCF (adjusted) 5,569.0 (175.0) 5,394.0

FOCF/sales (%) 5.1 (0.9) 4.3

*All figures adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. CFO--Captive finance operations. Capex--Capital expenditure. FOCF--Free operating cash flow.

We changed our calculation of BMW's S&P Global Ratings-adjusted profitability to better reflect the effects of
intra-group profit transfers for leased vehicles. Our new captive finance criteria aims to segregate what we regard as
financial services activities from industrial operations, independently from how these activities are reported by issuers.
This also implies that we seek to reflect all industrial revenue and profits in our adjusted credit metrics. Like some of its